Rule 1 29/1 54

(a) Insert full name of
company

(b) Insertfull name and
address

{c} Insertdate

{d) Delete as applicable

Presenter's name,
address and reference

{if any)

The Insalvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of
Companies of Completion or
Termination of Voluntary
Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1 29 or Rule
1 54 of the Insolvency Rules
1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of company

Form1 4

R.1.29/
R.1.54

For Official Use

Company number

3716261

(a) A Bubble Company Limited

I, N ABennett

One Great Cumberland Place
Marble Arch

London

WIH 7LW

the superwisor of a voluntary arrangement which tock effect on 4 April 2011 enclose a copy of
our notice to the creditors and members of the above-named company that the voluntary
arrangement has been completed, together with a report of my receipts and payments

_ Signed

Date 10 December 2014

Leonard Curtis
One Great Cumberland Place
Marble Arch

London
WIH7LW

107
MKEfM8/SBUB01

For QOfficial Use

114212014
COMPANIES HOUSE




LEONARD CURTIS
° BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

A BUBBLE COMPANY LIMITED
(Company Voluntary Arrangement)

Supervisor's Final Report to Creditors
For the period 4 April 2014 to 10 December 2014

10 December 2014

Leonard Curtis

One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W{H 7LW
Tel 02075357000 Fax 020 7723 6059
solutions@leonardcurtis co uk
Ref LM8/MKE/SBUB01/1010




A Bubble Company Limited — Company Voluntary Arrangement

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Implementation of the Arrangement

3 Receipts and Payment Account and Qutcome for Creditors
4 Supervisor's Remuneration and Disbursements
APPENDICES

A Certificate of Completion
B Final Summary of Supervisor's Receipts and Payments from 4 Apnl 2011 to 10 December 2014
C Fina! Summary of Supervisor's Time Costs from 4 Apnl 2011 to 10 December 2014

D Additional Information 1 Relation to the Policy of Leonard Curtts Regarding Fees and Disbursements

Supervisor's Final Repon
10 December 2014




A Bubbie Company Limited - Company Voluntary Arrangement

T0.

11

12

21

22

23

31

32

ALL CREDITORS BOUND BY THE ARRANGEMENT
THE COURT

THE COMPANY

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

INTRODUCTION

| was appointed Supervisor of a Company Voluntary Arrangement (*VA”) for A Bubble Company Limited
(“the Company”) at meeting of creditors and members held on 4 Apnl 2011 | am an insolvency
practiioner licensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The VA 1s now complete and has been fully implemented and this 1s our final report as required by Rule
129 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 It shows how the VA has been implemented, the outcome for
greditors and other information that | am required to disclose

IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ARRANGEMENT

The purpose of the VA, as modified, was to collect contnbutions from the Company with a view to
factltating a distribution to creditors of the Company Monies received were to be utlised as follows

a) To pay the fees and expenses of the Nominee,

b) To pay the fees and expenses of the Supervisor and the costs of CVA,

c) To pay preferential claims, if any, in full in prionty to the claims of unsecured creditors,
and

d) To pay a dividend or dividends to those ordinary creditors whose claims were received

by the last date of proving
It was proposed that the Company make 60 monthly contributions of £3,000 a month commencing in
May 2011 As outlined tn my letter dated 8 October 2014, the Company proposed to pay the balance of
the contnibutions in one lump sum in order to conclude the VA early This proposal was duly accepted
by the Company’s unsecured creditors
The funding was provided as requested and the costs, expenses and dividends have been paid A formal
certificate of completion of the VA 1s attached at Appendix A
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENT ACCOUNT AND OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

| attach at Appendix B a final summary of my receipts and payments for the penod from 4 Apnl 2011 to
10 December 2014

Outcome for Creditors
Preferential Claims

There are no preferential claims

Supervisor's Final Report
10 December 2014




A Bubble Company Limited - Company Voluntary Arrangement

33

34

41

42

Secured Creditors
There are no secured claims
Unsecured Claims

Unsecured creditors with claims totaling £304,986 have been recewved 1 the VA Dividends representing
approximately 20p, 10p and 21p were paid on 14 August 2013, 11 August 2014 and 5 December 2014,
respectively No further dvidends will be paid as ail funds realised have been, or will be, distnbuted or
used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the VA

SUPERVISOR'S REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

The VA proposal approved by creditors on 4 Apnl 2011 provided that my remuneration be payable by
reference to time properly given by me and my staff in attending to matters ansing in the VA As advised
in my previous report dated 13 May 2014 my time costs at 3 April 2014 were £17,354 Thereafter further
costs of £10,080 have been incurred during the penod of this report These total costs are summansed
at Appendix C and compnise 1199 hours at an average rate of £228 81 per hour Details of my
company’s charge out rates and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements, staff allocation,
support staff and the use of subcontractors are also attached at Appendix D Further information may be
found in “Guide to Voluntary Arangement Fees” This 1s available from my office free of charge or may
be downloaded from www leonardcurtis co uk/resourcesi/crediorsquides To date | have drawn
£23,129 50 on account of these costs and, in the absence of further funds, the balance will be wnitten
off My remuneration as Nominee of £7,500 was paid by the Company

Creditors also approved the basis for recharging disbursements that include an element of allocated
cost or payments to outside parties In which | or my company have an interest In this case the foliowing
costs falling into the above category have been incurred and, where shown, reimbursed to my company

Type Incurred Incurred Paid Unpawd
This Penod To Date £ £
£ £
internal photocopying @ 10p per copy 1050 3770 3770
General stationery, postage, telephone eic @ £100 10000 100 00 100 00
per 100 crediors or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £88 75 per box 8875 B8 75 8875 -
Total 199 25 226 45 226 45 -

43 No professtonal advisors, including subcontractors, have been used dunng the VA

If you have any quenes please contact my office, in writing Electronic communications should include a full

postal address

Yours faithfully

/

N A BENNETT
Supervisor

P/bu,Q

Licensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practiticners Association

Supervisor's Final Report
10 December 2014




A Bubble Company Limited - Company Voluntary Arrangement

APPENDIX A
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE No 1894 of 2014
CHANCERY DIVISION

COMPANIES COURT

A BUBBLE COMPANY LIMITED

Notice of Implementation to the Court and Creditors Pursuant to
Rule 1.29 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

I, N A Bennett, Supervisor of the above Company Voluntary Arrangement hereby confirm that its terms have been
fully implemented and the Voluntary Arrangement concluded

@M@

N A BENNETT
Supervisor

10 December 2014

Supervisor's Final Report
10 December 2014




»

A Bubble Company Limited - Company Voluntary Arrangement

RECEIPTS

CVA Contnbutions

Deposit Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Bordereau Fee

Statutory Advertising

IT Licence Fee

Sundry Disbursements
Storage Charges
Supervisor's Remuneration
imcoverable VAT

DISTRIBUTIONS
Unsecured creditors - 20p in the £ on 14 August 2013

Unsecured creditors - 10p in the £ on 11 August 2014
Unsecured creditors - 21p in the £ on 5 December 2014

Balance in Hand

APPENDIX B
Final Summary of Supervisor’s Receipts and Payments
from 4 Apri} 2011 to 10 December 2014
Per Previously 4 April 2014 Total
Proposal Reported to 10 Decermnber 2014
£ £ £
180,000 108,000 00 72,000 00 180,000 00
24869 56 22 304 91
108,248 69 72,056 22 180,304 &1
260 00 52 00 31200
84 60 - 84 60
7500 - 7500
7768 16153 2381
- 8875 8875
16,834 00 6,295 50 23,129 50
- 5006 5006
17,331 28 6,647 84 2397912
90,917 41 65,408 38 156,325 79
60,997 21 {1,206 40) 59,790 81
30,498 94 {603 20) 20,89574
- 66,639 24 66,639 24
28,920 20 {1,230 86) 000

Superviser's Final Report

10 December 2014




APPENDIX C

64 622
86 1£Z
XAATA
00 SZE
vz
00 50T
Bl ¥54
69 05¢

3
ajey Ajnoy
abesany

6} 662 00 0E2 0002¢ 00 0Lt 00 05F
00020°0L  G6E 00956'L  9¥€ 0096 € 00 15¥ 43 D068t SE
A} 74 00Ekl'T /8 ooore 0% - - 00 €21 £ 0008} ¥
15662 00450 20k 0D ¥8st 99 008 ¢ - - 0oseel  IE
1L 2T 00520t OFL ootve? 92l - - 0028 A -
00 0€2 00 ez@ 9 00 628 9¢ - - - : -
0052 0080’ oF 0028 ¥t - - 00 8vZ 9 -
3 3 3 3 3 3
sjey Aunoy 1505 spuf 1509 suun 1500 siun 1507 shuf 1500 spun
abesany |ejoL Z I0BNSIULDY ¢ 1abeuep 1ebeueyy Joiusg 1opalg
F107 12qWa29@ 01 0 #I0Z udY p WO 5509 3] St0sinaedng jo Lieunung
1890 00 5El £9281 bl 822 00 002 £8 60 85 82¢ 129L8 04k
00vEY'iC 66L1  00ZEF € 00926, tE¥ 00 2606 £6% 0000L'E  SSI 05008 62 05028 6t 05 0.7 £9 05 280't 0L
00269 A QozaL 21 006147 &b} ooove't 08 - - 05 2T Sl - - 00585 Gl 05 2ve 6l
00 088 g - - - - - 00009 0g - - - - 00082 8 - -
00 9.9'G 562 - 00882'F T 00629 1L 00 005 14 00 96 € o0€Zs 9 0052 L 00668t IE
0516 £ - - - - - - - - 056 ¢ - - -
0099 9 10t - - 00907 #L oy 9l Qo000 88 - - - 009tz 9 -
0o €t g - - - - Q0tz I 00 001 § - - . - - - : -
00404 0914 Qs 2 00Z19T 88 poctzr S5 00 004 S - - . - - - - -
05ZIS'y 081 0080l g 00 <06 8§ 00802’ ¥ 00 004 S 00 L1€ 1) - - syl 2 00 058 0z
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
1800 spup 1sen  spun 1503 spun 1509 spun 1507 spup 1509 sjun 1500 suup 1809 spupn 1509 suun
B0 plOjlenSUIPY € JOJBNS|L|WpY 7 10jes|unupy | JoenSILILpY Z 1aBeuey } 1abeuey Jobeuryy towag 10)9311g

7102 J2quIa9aQ 0} 0} §10Z judy p Lo} SSO7 Sun | §J0s1Aredng jo Aiewiung

{juswebueiry Atejunjop Auedwod)
papiwi Auedwoy ajqqng v

sajnLy g Al SYUL [y

(3) atey Apnoy abelany

12101

funpoday Jayparg juswiuioddy 1504
UOlBIISIUILIPDY [BIAUIG

SsaR|Iqery

sjuatked g sidisogy

mAADY 9 Aonielg

{3} ayey Aunoy sbesany

[ejo}

Bupoday 1oppald waunuioddy 1504
Jalnuioddy

UONBNSILILIPY [BIUAD

spiojpue]

sanyigely

ELY

sjuawfed 9 sydiadgy

MalAay g Aojmelg




A Bubble Company Limited - Company Voluntary Arrangement

APPENDIX D
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS
The following :nformation relating to the policy of Leonard Curlis 1s considered o be relevant
Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach lo each assignment which includes actve director involvement from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case

Time spent by secretanal and other support staft on specific case relaied matlers, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where It has been agreed by resolution of the secured and/or preferential creditors, a creditors’ committee or creditors generally, that the
office holders' remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and their staff in attending to
matters ansing In the appontment, then such remuneration will be calculated m vnits of 6 menules at the standard hourly rates given
below In cases of exceplional complextty or nsk, the office holders reserve the nght to obiain authonty from the appropnate body of
creditors that thesr remuneration on such ime shall be charged at the hugher complex rate given below

With effect from & January 2014 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Previous Rates New Rates

Standard  Complex Standard  Complex

£ £ £ £

Director 425 531  Director 450 562
Senior Manager 385 481  Semor Manager 410 512
Manager 1 330 413 Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 285 356  Manager 2 320 400
Admnistrator 1 230 287  Adminsstrator 1 260 325
Admimstrator 2 210 262  Adrmmstrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 190 237 Administrator 3 210 262
Administrator 4 135 168  Administrator 4 150 187

The Use of Subcontractors
Details of any subcontractor(s) used are given in the attached report
Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used are given in the attached report Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each will
be based on houtly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements

The choice of professional advisors will be based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, their expertise in a parbicular
field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geegraphuc location

Disbursements

Speaific expenditure relating fo the administration of a particular case 1s recoverable without approval and is referred lo as a “category 1
disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse supphies of incidental services speciiically identifiable to the case,
typieally for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case adverising, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses
incurred by personnel in connection with the case Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be
provided sniemally such as printing, room fure and document storage

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst baing in the nalure of expenses or disbursements, may inciude an element of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, documents storage or commumication faciities provided by us) they must be disclosed and be
authonsed by those responsible for approving the supervisor's remuneration Such expendiure 1s referred to as a “category 2
disbursement” In the event of charging for calegory 2 disbursements the following tems of expenditure are recharged on this basis and
are believed to be in hne with the cost of external provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General statronery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Room Hire £100

Storage of office files {6 years) £88 75 per box

Business Mileage 45p a mile

Supervisor's Final Report
10 December 2014




